

PROCLAMATION

Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado Recognizing July 1, 2008 through July 11, 2008 as the El Dorado County "Cares and Shares Coordinated Giving" Campaign Period

- WHEREAS, contributions to United Way in El Dorado County help to support local agencies dedicated to providing health and human services including drug prevention and treatment, counseling of youth, hospice services for terminally ill, grief and loss counseling for families, literacy assistance for adults, services for abused and neglected children, shelter for battered woman, community based early cancer detection and prevention programs, diabetes research, and coordinated volunteer services; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Metropolitan Arts Partnership is an affiliation of community based certified non-profit organizations whose missions are to strengthen our area's education and outreach programs to serve local audiences in our schools and communities through active participation and support of programs in arts, literature, music, film, theater and dance; and
- **WHEREAS,** the El Dorado County Senior Day Care Center offers a protective environment for adults who require assistance and supervision due to physical, mental, or emotional impairment and provides support services for the family members and friends caring for the participants; and
- **WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Pet Aid Program and Trust Fund makes resources available to reduce pet overpopulation by providing financial assistance for spaying and neutering pets, and supporting educational programs, and provides shelter aid, such as, special food, medication, and veterinary care for animals waiting for adoption; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy is a non-profit organization whose primary goal is to serve the needs of law enforcement officers and their victims in El Dorado County. Additionally they provide support for sworn peace officers and non-sworn professional staff; and
- **WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors encourages and supports the opportunity for individual citizens to make voluntary contributions to help support the work of community, non-profit organizations such as these for the benefits they provide to our citizens and communities; and
- WHEREAS, the members of the El Dorado County Cares and Shares Coordinated Giving Campaign Committee have organized promotional and other events to motivate El Dorado County employees to support the many worthwhile organizations.

Now Therefore Be it Proclaimed, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby declares July 1, 2008 – July 11, 2008 as the El Dorado County "Cares and Shares" Coordinated Giving Campaign period and encourages all citizens to give the Campaign their full support.

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of El Dorado County Board at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 1st of July, 2008.

Attest:	
Cindy Keck Clerk, Board of Supervisors	
By	Puety Duprey
Deputy	Rusty Dupray Chairman, Board of Supervisors